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TABLE 7

LEGISLATIVE COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES
GREAT LAKES COMMISSION. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 1.22

Appropriation: $16,000—1970
$16,000—1971

Senators:

Higgins, Raymond J.

Rosenmeier, Gordon

Sinclair, Donald

Representatives:
Duxbury, L. L.
Ticen, Thomas E.

LEGISLATIVE SERVICES COMMISSION. Laws 1969, Chapter 1130, Sec-

tion 1
Appropriation: $108,000
Senators:
Colemap, Nicholas D,
Dosland, William B.
Hoelmguist, Stanley W.

Representatives:
Dirlam, Aubrey W,
Gearty, Edward J.
Weaver, Charles R.

LEGISLATIVE BUILDINGS COMMISSION. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sec-

tion 3.421
Appropriation: $52,000
Senators:

Ashbach, Robert O.
Jensen, Dr. Vernon K.
Kirchner, W. G.
Leiseth, Robert V.
Olson, John L.

Representatives:
Anderson, Delbert F.
Barr, Sam R.
Johnson, C. A.
Voxland, Roy L.
Winter, John B.

STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 3.66

Appropriation: $15,000
Senators:

Gage, Kelton F.
Hanseon, Norman W.
Welter, Eugene F.

JRON RANGE RESOURCES AND
utes 1967, section 298.22

Senators:

Jensen, Carl A.

Wanvick, Arne C.

Wright, Donald O.

Representatives:
Klaus, Walter K.
Munger, Willard M.
Stangeland, Arfan

REHABILITATION. Minnesota Stat-

Representatives:
Rappana, Duane
Smith, Howard E.
‘Wolcott, Raymond O.

COMMISSION ON INTERSTATE COOPERATION. Minnesota Statutes 1967,

Section 3.29

Appropriation: $27,675—1970
$27,675—1971

Senators:
Anderson, Wendell R.
Blatz, Jerome V.
Dosland, William B.
Hoelmquist, Stanley W,
Josefson, J. A

Representatives:
Anderson, Harold 7.
Everson, Ronald A.
Gustafson, Wallace F.
McMillan, Mrs. Helen E.
Schulz, Roy F.
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LEG]SLA3%‘IVE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sec-
tion 3.
Appropriation: $1,645—1970

$1,645—1971
Senators: Representatives:
Sinclair, Donald Anderson, Harold J.
Wright, Donald Q. Fitzsimons, Richard W.
COMMITTEES ON ETHICS. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 3.87 to 3.92
Senators: Representatives:
Anderson, Ernest J. Bernhagen, John J.
Harren, Henry M. Johnson, Carl M.
Mosier, Leo D. Knutson, Howard A,
Novak, Edward G. Sommerdorf, Dr. Vernon L.

INDIAN AFFAIRS COMMISSION. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 3.922
Appropriation: $80,000

Senators: Representatives:

Arnold, Norbert Chamberlain, Warren D.
Bursch, Marvin W, DeGroat, Frank H.
Conzemius, George R, Humphrey, George F.

COMMISSION ON TAXATION AND PRODUCTION OF IRON ORE AND
OTHER MINERALS. Mipnesota Statuies 1967, Section 3.923

Appropriation: $25,000

Senators: Representatives:
Anderson, Ernest J. Adams, Salisbury
Benson, C. J. Duxbury, L. L.
Hanson, Norman W. Fudro, Stanley J.
Hanson, Rudolph Kleinbaum, Jack
Kalina, Harold Mueller, August B,
LaBrosse, Francis Murray, Louis A,
Larson, Norman J. 0O'Dea, Richard W.
Wright, Donald O, Ulland, James E.

MISSISSIPPI RIVER PARKWAY COMMISSION. Minnesota Statutes 1967,
Section 161.1419

Appropriation: $5,000—1970

$5,000—1971
Senators: Representatives:
Grant, George E. Gruys, Arnold D.
Jude, Victor N. Miller, Charles H,
Sundet, A. O, Weaver, Charles R.

MINNES(())";"A RESOURCES COMMISSION, Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sec-
tion 86.

Appropriation: $100,000

Senators: Representatives:

Franz, Walter J. Dirlam, Aubrey W.
Harren, Henry M. Fitzsimons, Richard W.
McKnight, Henry T. Hegstrom, M. K
Nelson, Howard Newcome, Thomas W.

Novak, Edward G. Pavlak, Raymond
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Perpich, Dr. Rudolph G.
Ukkelberg, Clifford A.

SESSION LAWS

Sabo, Martin O.
Schumann, Alfred O.

LEGISLATIVE ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR THE MINNESOTA-WIS-
CONSIN BOUNDARY AREA COMMISSION, Minnesota Statutes 1967,

Section 1.34

Senators:

Bergerud, Alf
Brown, Robert J.
Glewwe, Rollin B.
Larson, Lew W,
Laufenburger, Roger

Representatives:
Albertson, Howard R.
Carlson, Bernard
Gimpl, Joe

Johnson, Robert W.
Swanstrom, Dwight A.

ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON STATEWIDE PLANNING. Minnesota Stat-

utes 1967, Section 4.14
Senators;
Coleman, Nicholas D.
McCarty, Glenn D.
Nyquist, Dean A.

Representatives:
Prifrel, Joseph
Reigel, Don
Sillers, D. H.

LEGISLATIVE RETIREMENT STUDY COMMISSION. Minnesota Stat-

utes 1967, Section 3.85
Appropriation: $95,000
Senators:

Hansen, C. R.
Hansen, Mel
Josefson, J. A,
Ogdahl, Harmon T.
Sommer, Clifford

Representatives:
Anderson, Thor
Larson, Calvin R.
O'Neill, Joseph T.
Siliers, D, H.
Tomezyk, Edward J,

EDUCATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE. Minnesota Statutes 1967,

Section 121.82

Appropriation: $13,500—1970
$13,500—1971

Senator:
Grittner, Karl F.

Representative:
Searle, Rodney N.

COMMISSION TO STUDY RAMSEY COUNTY GOVERNMENT. Laws
1969, Chapter 626. (Temporary commission.)

Appropriation: $20,000
(Ramsey County funds)
Senators:

Anderson, John Tracy
Hughes, Jerome M.
Novak, Edward G.
Parks, Clifton

Wolfe, Kenneth

Representatives:
Anderson, Richard A.
Bell, Robert C.
Norton, Fred C.
O’Neill, Joseph T.
Pavlak, Robert L.
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SENATE STANDING COMMITTEES

AGRICULTURE

Tosefsan, 1. A., Chairman
Nelson, Howard, Vice-Chairman

Anderson, Ernest J. Larson, Lew W.
Arnold, Norbert Larson, Norman J.
Benson, C. J. Laufenburger, Roger

Bursch, Marvin W.
Conzemius, George R.

Mammenga, Gene
MeKnight, Henry T.

Gage, Kelton F. Metcalf, John A.
Grant, George E. Olson, Alec G.

Greig, Thomas E. Olson, John L.
Hansen, C. R, Renneke, Earl W.
Hanson, Norman W, Sommer, Clifford
Hanson, Rudolph Sundet, A. O.

Jensen, Carl A, Ukkelberg, Clifford A.

Jensen, Dr. Vernoa K.

CIVIL ADMINISTRATION AND METROPOLITAN AFFAIRS

Harren, Henry M., Chairman
Popham, Wayne G., Vice-Chairman

Anderson, John Tracy
Ashbach, Robert O.
Bergerud, Alf

Biatz, Jerome V.
Coleman, Nicholas D.
Davies, John T.
Dosland, William B.
Glewwe, Rollin B.
Grittner, Karl F.
Hansen, Mel

Hanson, Rudolph
Hughes, Keith F.
Jensen, Dr. Vernon K.

Josefson, J. A.
Jude, Victor N.
Kirchner, W. G.
Krieger, Harold G.
LaPBrosse, Francis
Nelson, Howard
Novak, Edward G.
Qgdahl, Harmon T,
Rosenmeier, Gordon
Sommer, Clifford
Wolfe, Kenneth
Wright, Donald Q.

COMMERCE
Bergerud, Alf, Chairman
Parks, Clifton, Vice-Chairman

Anderson, Ernest 1. Kirchner, W, G.
Anderson, Wendell R. Leiseth, Robert V.
Benson, C. J. McCarty, Glenn D.
Davies, John T. McKunight, Henry T.
Gage, Kelton F, Mosier, Leo D.
Glewwe, Rollin B. Novak, Edward G.
Hansen, C. R. Qlson, John L.
Higgins, Raymond J. Renneke, Earl W.
Jensen, Carl A, Sommer, Clifford
Jude, Victor N. Sundet, A, O.

Kalina, Harold

COMMITTEE ON COMMITTEES
Rosenmeier, Gordon, Chairman
Bergerud, Alf Franz, Walter J,
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Hanson, Rudolph
Holmquist, Stanley W.
Larson, Norman J.

SESSION LAWS

Sinclair, Donald
Wright, Donald O.

EDUCATION
Hanson, Rudolph, Chairman

Krieger, Harold G., Vice-Chairman

Benson, C. J.
Bergerud, Alf

Brown, Robert J.
Bursch, Marvin W,
Conzemius, George R.
Dosland, William B.
Grittner, Karl F.
Hansen, Mel

Higgins, Raymond J.
Holmquist, Stanley W.
Holsten, Roy W.
Hughes, Jerome M.

Hughes, Keith F.
Jensen, Dr. Vernon K.
Josefson, J. A,
Larson, Norman J,
Mammenga, Gene
Metcalf, John A.
Olson, Alec G.

Olson, John L.
Perpich, Dr, Rudolph G,
Sinclair, Donald
Welter, Eugene F,
Wright, Donald O.

ELECTIONS AND REAPPORTIONMENT

Anderson, Wendell R.
Ashbach, Robert O.
Benson, C. J1.
Coleman, Nicholas D.
Conzemius, George R.
Franz, Walter J.
Hansen, Mel

Harren, Henry M.
Holsten, Roy W.

Anderson, Wendell R,
Benson, C. J.

Davies, John T.
Dosland, William B.
Grittner, Karl F.
Hansen, Mel

Hanson, Norman W,
Hanson, Rudolph
Harren, Henry M.

Nelson, Howard, Chairman

Hughes, Keith F.

Jensen, Dr. Vernon K,
Josefson, J. A.

Larson, Norman J.
Ogdahl, Harmon T,
Perpich, Dr. Rudolph G.
Renneke, Earl W.
Rosenmeier, Gordon
Sinclair, Donald

FINANCE
Sinclair, Donald, Chairman

Higgins, Raymond J.
Josefson, J. A.
McKnight, Henry T.
Nelson, Howard
Novak, Edward G.
Ogdahl, Harmon T.
QOlson, John L.
Popham, Wayne G.
Rosenmeier, Gordon
Sundet, A. O.

GAME AND FISH
Ukkelberg, Clifford A., Chairman

Higgins, Raymond J1., Vice-Chairman

Anderson, John Tracy
Arnold, Norbert
Brown, Robert 1.
Bursch, Marvin W.
Conzemius, George R.
Glewwe, Rollin B.

Grant, George E.
Greig, Thomas E.
Hanson, Norman W.
Harren, Henry M.
Hughes, Jerome M.
Kirchner, W. G.
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Larson, Lew W, Nelson, Howard
Leiseth, Robert V. Perpich, Dr. A, J.
Mammenga, Gene Wanvick, Ame C.
Metcalf, John A. Wolfe, Kenneth

GENERAL LEGISLATION
Olson, John L., Chairman

Anderson, John Tracy Hansen, Mel
Arnold, Norbert Hughes, Jerome M.
Ashbach, Robert O. Jensen, Carl A.
Biatz, Jerome V., Krieger, Harold G.
Brown, Robert J. Laufenburger, Roger
Bursch, Marvin W, Nyquist, Dean A.
Glewwe, Rollin B, Perpich, Dr. A. J.
Grant, George E. Perpich, Dr. Rudolph G.
Grittner, Karl F. Sommer, Clifford
Hansen, C. R, Welter, Bugene F,
JUDICIARY

Rosenmeier, Gordon, Chairman
Hughes, Keith F., Vice-Chairman

Anderson, Wendell R. Kalina, Harold
Benson, C. J. Krieger, Harold G.
Bergerud, Alf MeCarty, Glenn D.
Blatz, Jerome V. Mosier, Leo D.
Davies, John T. Novak, Edward G.
Dosgland, William R. Nyquist, Diean A,
Gage, Kelton F. Parks, Clifton
Hanson, Rudolph Popham, Wayne G.
Holsten, Roy W. Welter, Eugene F.
Jensen, Carl A, Wright, Donald O.
LABOR

Anderson, Ernest J., Chairman
Anderson, Wendell R. Kirchner, W. G.
Bergerud, Alf Laufenburger, Roger
Coleman, Nicholas D. McCarty, Glenn D.
Franz, Walter J. Mosier, Leo D.
Glewwe, Rollin B. Olson, John L.
Harren, Henry M. Perpich, Dr. A, J.
Holmquist, Stanley W. Renneke, Ear]l W.
Holsten, Roy W. Wolfe, Kenneth
Kalina, Harold Wright, Donald O.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Dosland, William B., Chairman

Anderson, John Tracy Grittoer, Karl F.
Blatz, Jerome V. Hanson, Norman W.
Brown, Robert J. Holsten, Roy W.
Conzemius, George R. Hughes, Jerome M,
Davies, John T. Hughes, Keith F.
Gage, Kelton F. Jude, Victor N.
Grant, George E, Kalina, Harold

Greig. Thomas E. Krieger, Harold G.
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Larson, Lew W, Perpich, Dr. A. 1.
Leiseth, Robert V. Popham, Wayne G.
McCarty, Glenn D. Ukkelberg, Clifford A.
McKnight, Henry T. Wanvick, Arne C.
Parks, Clifton Welter, Eugene F.

METROPOLITAN PROBLEMS

(Division of Civil Administration and Metropolitan Affairs)
Ogdahl, Harmon T., Chairmnan

Anderson, John Tracy Kirchner, W. G.
Ashbach Robert Q. Krieger, Harold G.
Biatz, Jerome V. {.aBrosse, Francis
Coleman, Nicholas D, Novak, Edward G.
Davies, John T. Popham, Wayne G,
Glewwe, Rollin B, Rosenmeier, Gordon
Hanson, Rudolph Wolfe, Kenneth
Harren, Henry M. Wright, Donald O,

Hughes, Keith F.

PENSIONS AND RETIREMENT
(Division of Civil Administration and Metropolitan Affairs}
Hansen, Mel, Chairman

Grittner, Karl F. Kirchner, W. G.
Josefson, J. A. Ogdahl, Harmoen T.
Jude, Victor N. Sommer, Clifford

PUBLIC DOMAIN

Sundet, A. O., Chairman
McKnight, Henry T., Vice-Chairman

Ashbach, Robert O. Leiseth, Robert V.
Bursch, Marvin W. Mammenga, Gene
Grant, George E. Olson, Alec G.

Grittner, Karl F. Perpich, Dr. Rudolph G.
Hanson, Norman W. Rosenmeier, Gordon
Higgins, Raymond J. Sinclair, Donald
LaBrosse, Francis Sommer, Clifford
Larson, Norman J. Wanvick, Arne C,

PUBLIC HIGHWAYS

Larson, Norman J., Chairman
McCarty, Glenn D., Vice-Chairman

Anderson, Ernest J. Laufenburger, Roger
Anderson, Wendell R. McKnight, Henry T.
Ashbach, Robert O, Mosier, Leo D.
Franz, Walter J. Nelson, Howard
Gage, Kelton F. Novak, Edward G.
Hanson, Norman W. Nyquist, Dean A,
Higgins, Raymond J. Perpich, Dr. Rudolph G.
Tensen, Carl A. Sinclair, Donald
Josefson, J. A. Sundet, A. O.

Jude, Victor N, Ukkelberg, Clifford A.
LaBrosse, Francis Wolfe, Kenneth

Larson, Lew W, Wright, Dopald Q.
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PUBLIC WELFARE
Franz, Walter J., Chairman

Mammenga, Gene
Nyquist, Dean A.
Ogdahl, Harmon T.
Parks, Clifton
Perpich, Dr. A. T.
Popham, Wayne G.
Renneke, Earle W.

Anderson, Ernest J.
Anderson, John Tracy
Arnold, Norbert
Brown, Robert J.
Coleman, Nicholas D.
Dosland, William B.
Greig, Thomas E.

Hansen, C. R. Ukkelberg, Clifford A.
Jensen, Dr, Vernon K. Wanvick, Arne C.
Kirchner, W. G. Welter, Eugene F.

Leiseth, Robert V.

RULES AND LEGISLATIVE EXPENSE
Holmaquist, Stanley W., Chairman

Anderson, Ernest J. Larson, Norman J.
Bergerud, Alf Olson, John L.
Dosland, William B. Rosenmeier, Gordon
Franz, Walter J. Sinclair, Donald
Hanson, Rudolph Sundet, A. O.
Harren, Henry M. Ukkelberg, Clifford A.
Josefson, J. A, Wright, Donald Q.
Larson, Lew W.

TAXES AND TAX LAWS

Wright, Donald O., Chairman
Blatz, Jerome V., Vice-Chairman

Anderson, Ernest .
Bergerud, Alf
Coleman, Nicholas D.
Franz, Walter J,
Holmgquist, Stanley W.
Hughes, Keith F,
Kalina, Harold
Krieger, Harold G.
LaBrosse, Francis
Larson, Lew W.

TEMPERANCE AND LIQUOR CONTROL
Larson, Lew W., Chairman

Arnold, Norbert
Blatz, Jerome V.
Franz, Walter J.
Greig, Thomas B.
Hansen, C. R.
Harren, Henry M.
Hughes, Jerome M.
Jude, Victor N.
Kalina, Harold

Larson, Norman J.
Laufenburger, Roger
McCarty, Glenn D.
Metcalf, John A.
Mosier, Leo D.
Parks, Clifton

Perpich, Dr. Rudolph G.

Ukkelberg, Clifford A.
Wanvick, Arne C,

LaBrosse, Francis
Metcalf, John A,
Novak, Edward G.
Nyquist, Dean A.
Qgdahl, Harmon T.
Olson, Alec G.
Sundet, A. O.
Wolfe, Kenneth
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RHOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES STANDING COMMITTEES

AGRICULTURE

Stone, Ivan, Chairman
Morlock, Henry )., Vice-Chairman

Anderson, Delbert F.
Bares, Joha, Jr.
Bernhagen, John
Brinkman, B. J.
Christianson, Mrs. Donna J.
DeGroat, Frank H.
Erickson, Wendell O.
Falk, Robert A,
Fitzsimons, Richard W,
Fulier, Bertram H.
Haaven, Jon

Hanson, Roger
Hegstrom, M. K.
Johnson, Carl M.

Jopp, Ralph P.

Krenik, George B.

Kvam, Adolph
Long, Verne E.
Mann, George
Miller, Charles H.
Mueller, August B.
Niehaus, Joseph T.
Peterson, Harry
Sathre, Harvey B.
Schafer, Ernest E.
Searle, Rodney N.
Shores, W. D.
Skaar, Andrew O.
Smith, Howard B,
Stangeland, Arlan
Wingard, John P.

APPROPRIATIONS

Fitzsimons, Richard W., Chairman
Long, Verne E., Vice-Chairman

Andersen, Richard
Anderson, Delbert F.
Anderson, Thor

Barr, Sam R.
Carlson, Bernard
Erickson, Wendell O,
Fischer, W. Casgper
Flakne, Gary W.
Gearty, Edward J.
Gimpl, Joe
Gustafson, Wallace F,
Johnson, C., A.
Klaus, Walter K.
Kozlak, John

Lee, L. J.

McMillan, Mrs. Helen E.

Munger, Willard M.
Nelson, Rolf T,
Norton, Fred C.
O’Neill, Joseph T.
Plaisance, Vernon
Schumann, Alfred O.
Searle, Rodney N.
Sillers, Douglas H.
Skaar, Andrew O.
Skeate, John P.

Smith, Howard E.
Sommerdorf, Dr. Vernon L.
Swanstrom, Dwight A.
Voxland, Roy L.
Weaver, Charles R.

CITIES OF THE FIRST CLASS

France, Alfred E., Chairman
Schwarzkopf, Lyall A., Vice-Chairman

Adams, James L.
Chenoweth, John C,
Christensen, Robert F.
Flakne, Gary W.
Hoppe, Vernon T.
Johnson, John W.
Johnson, Robert W,
Lindahl, Bruce
Munger, Willard M.
North, Rev, Robert
Norton, Fred C.

O’Neill, Joseph T.
Pavlak, Robert L.
Rappana, Duane
Ryan, Roy R,
Salchert, Dr. John J.
Skeate, John P.
Swanstrom, Dwight A,
Ulland, Yames E.
Wolcott, Ray Q.
Wright, F. Gordon
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CITIES OF THE SECOND AND THIRD CLASS

Frenzel, William E., Chairman
Wingard, John P., Vice-Chairman

Andersen, Richard
Bares, John, Jr.
Chamberlain, Warren D.
Coombe, Roy R.
Fisher, Donald W.
Forseth, Donald E.
Graw, Joseph P.
Hoft, Edwin H.
Johnson, C. A.
Keefe, John B.
Kleinbaum, Jack
Larson, Calvin R.

Mc¢Farlin, Robert 1.
McMillan, Mrs. Helen E.
Nelson, Rolf T.
Pavlak, Raymond
Reigel, Don
Samuelson, Donald
Savelkoul, Henry
Schulz, Roy

Stone, Ivan
Swanson, James C.
Theis, Frank

CLAIMS
Kiaus, Walter K., Chairman

Stangeland, Arlan, Vice-Chairman

Bell, Robert C.
Bischoff, Bernard J.
Brandt, Edward R.
Falk, Robert A.
Frick, Arthur H., Sr.
Gruys, Arnold
Gustafson, Ear] B.
Heinitz, O. J.
Johnson, Newton
Knutson, Howard A.

COMMERCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Adams, Salisbury, Chairman

Lindstrom, Erest A.
Mann, George
Moen, Carl

Munger, Willard M.
Nolan, Richard M.
Plaisance, Vernon
Salchert, Dr. John J.
Savelkoul, Henry
Swanson, James C.

Rappana, Duane, Vice-Chairman

Adams, James L.
Bang, Otto T., Jr.
Chenoweth, John C,
Erickson, Wendell O.
Falk, Robert A.
Fisher, Donald W.
Forseth, Donald E.
Gearty, Edward J.
Hanson, Roger
Heinitz, O. J.
Humphrey, George F.
Johnson, Robert W.
Judge, Francis G.
Krenik, George B.

Lindstrom, Ernest A.
Nolan, Richard M.
Norton, Fred C.
Pavlak, Robert L.
Savelkoul, Henry
Schafer, Ernest E.
Schulz, Roy
Schwarzkopf, Lyall A.
Shores, W. D.
Skeate, John P.
Spanish, John I,
Stangeland, Arlan
Swanson, James C,
Wolcott, Ray O.

CONSERVATION

Becklin, Robert C., Chairman
DeGroat, Frank H., Vice-Chairman

Albertson, Howard R,
Anderson, Trvin N.
Bang, Otto T., Jr.
Carlson, Bernard
Dunn, Robert G.

Erdahl, Arlen I.
Fitzsimons, Richard W,
Frick, Arthur H., Sr.
Fudro, Stanley J.
Gimp], Joe
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Gruys, Arnold O’Dea, Richard W.
Haaven, Jon Renner, Robert G.
Hanson, Roger Richie, Richard W.
Haugerud, Neil Samuelson, Donald
Humphrey, George F. Scherer, Roger H.
Judge, Francis G. Schulz, Roy
Krenik, George B. Searle, Rodney N,
Lee, L. J. Theis, Frank
Miller, Charles H. Ulland, James E.
Moen, Carl Voxland, Roy L.

Morlock, Henry J.

COUNTY AND TOWNSHIF GOVERNMENT

Voxland, Roy L., Chairman
Dunn, Robert G., Vice-Chairman

Chamberlain, Warren D. McFarlin, Robert J.

Erdahl, Arlen L Miller, Charles H.

Erickson, Wendell O.
Frenzel, William E.
Gimpl, Joe

Hoft, Edwin H.
Yopp, Ralph P.
Knutson, Howard A.
Kozlak, John
Krenik, George B.
Lee, L. J.

Long, Verne E.

Niehzaus, Joseph T.
O’'Dea, Richard W.
Peterson, Harry
Reigel, Don

Sathre, Harvey B.
Schafer, Ermest B.
Shores, W, D.

Smith, Howard B.
Stangeland, Arfan
Swanstrom, Dwight A.

CRIME PREVENTION
Krenik, George B., Chairman

O’Neill, Joseph T., Vice-Chairman

Brandt, Edward R.
Coombe, Roy R.
Dammermann, Harold
Fisher, Donald W.
Fudro, Stanley J.
Fuller, Bertram H.
Gimp), Joe
Haugerud, Neil
Johnson, Carl M.
Keefe, John B.
Kvam, Adolph
Larson, Calvin R.
Lindstrom, Ernest A.

Nelson, Rolf T,
North, Rev. Robert
Pavlak, Robert L.
Plaisance, Vernon
Richie, Richard W.
Savelkoul, Henry
Scherer, Roger H.
Skeate, John P.
Spanish, John J.
Stone, Tvan
Weaver, Charles R.
Wright, F. Gordon

EDUCATION
Schulz, Roy, Chairman

Sathre, Harvey B., Vice-Chairman

Adams, Salisbury
Anderson, Harold J.
Anderson, Irvin N.
Bell, Robert C,
Bernhagen, John
Christensen, Robert F,
Coombe, Roy R.
Dammermann, Harold

Dunn, Robert G.
Erdahl, Arlen 1.
Everson, Ronaid A.
France, Alfred E.
Haaven, Jon

Heinitz, O. J.
Humphrey, George F.
Johnson, John W,



OF MINNESOTA FOR 1969 2819

Judge, Francis G. Sabo, Martin O.

Kleinbaum, Jack Savelkounl, Henry

Knutson, Howard A. Searle, Rodney N.

Larson, Calvin R. Sommerdorf, Dr. Vernon L.
Moen, Carl Theis, Frank

Murray, Louis A,
Niehaus, Joseph T.
OrDea, Richard W,

Ulland, James E.
Wingard, John P.
Wolcott, Ray O.

ELECTIONS AND REAPPORTIONMENT

Swanstrom, Dwight A., Chairman
Anderson, Delbert F., Vice-Chairman

Barr, Sam R. Long, Verne E.
Becklin, Robert C, Murray, Louis A.
Fischer, W. Casper Newcome, Thomas W.
Fitzsimons, Richard W. Pavlak, Robert L.
Frick, Arthur H., Sr. Plaisance, Vernon
Fudro, Stanley J. Ryan, Roy R.
Gimpl, Joe Sabo, Martin O.
Haaven, Jon Skaar, Andrew O.
Haugerud, Neil Ticen, Thomas E.
Johnson, Carl M. White, Richard H.
Klaus, Walter K. Wright, F. Gordon

Kvam, Adolph

EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION AND RETIREMENTS

Anderson, Thor, Chairman
Sillers, Douglas H., Vice-Chairman

Barr, Sam R.
Becklin, Robert C.
Brandt, Edward R.
Brinkman, B. J,
DeGroat, Frank H.
Dunn, Robert G.
Forseth, Donald E.
France, Alfred E.
Frenzel, William E,
Fuiler, Bertram H.
Hoff, Edwin H.
Hopre, Vernon T.

Johnson, John W.
Jopp, Raiph P.
JTudge, Francis G.
Larson, Calvin R.
Lindahl, Bruce
McMillan, Mrs. Helen E.
O'Neill, Joseph T.
Prifrel, Joseph, Ir.
Savelkoul, Henry
Stone, Ivan
Tomczyk, BEdward J.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND SECURITIES

Everson, Ronald A., Chairman
Bang, Otto T., Jr., Vice-Chairman

Adams, James L. Keefe, John B,
Albertson, Howard R. Lindstrom, Ernest A.
Anderson, Delbert F. Mann, George
Anderson, Harold J. Moeen, Carl

Barr, Sam R. Mueller, August B.

Bischofi, Bernard J,
Brinkman, B. J.
Fischer, W, Casper
Fisher, Donald W,
Gruys, Arnold
Hanson, Roger
Haugerud, Neil
Johnson, Robert W,

Pavlak, Raymond

Renner, Robert G.

Searle, Rodney N.

Sillers, Douglas H.
Sommerdorf, Dr. Yernon L.
White, Richard H.

Wolcott, Ray O.
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GENERAL LEGISLATION, VETERANS, AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Wright, F. Gordon, Chairman
Christensen, Robert F., Vice-Chairman

Bernhagen, John McFarlin, Robert J.
Brandt, Edward R. Moen, Carl
Coombe, Roy R. Morlock, Henry J.
Dammermann, Harold Nelson, Rolf T.
Everson, Ronald A. North, Rev. Robert
Fudro, Stanley I. Reigel, Don

Fuller, Bertram H. Salchert, Dr. John 1.
Haaven, Jon Samuelson, Donald
Hegstrom, M. K. Scherer, Roger H.
Heinitz, O. J. Schumann, Alfred O.
Judge, Francis G. Spanish, John J.
Lindahl, Bruce

GOVERNMENTAL OPERATIONS

Renner, Robert G., Chairman
Newcome, Thomas W., Vice-Chairman

Albertson, Howard R. Johnson, Robert W,
Anderson, Harold J. Klaus, Walter K.
Anderson, Thor Kvam, Adolph
Christianson, Mrs. Donna J. McFarlin, Robert J.
Dammermann, Harold Munger, Willard M.
Forseth, Donald B. Murray, Louis A,
France, Alfred E. Norton, Fred C.
Frenzel, William E. Pavliak, Raymond
Graw, Joseph P. Peterson, Harry
Gruys, Arnold Prifrel, Joseph, Jr.
Gustafson, Earl B. Reigel, Don

Hanson, Roger Schwa.rzkopf Lyall A,
Humphrey, George F. Sillers, Douglas H.
Johpson, C. A. Stone, Ivan
Johnson, Carl M. Tomezyk, Edward 7,
Johnson, Newton Winter, John B.

HEALTH AND WELFARE

Hegstram, M. K., Chairman
Knutson, Howard A., "Vice-Chairman

Andersen, Richard Johnson, Newton

Barr, Sam R. Kvam, Adolph
Bembhagen, John McMillan, Mrs, Helen E,
Christensen, Robert F. Morlock, Henry J.
Christianson, Mrs, Donna J, Plaisance, Vernon
DeGroat, Frank H. Rappana, Duane

Dunn, Robert G. Ryan, Roy R.

Falk, Robert A, Sabo, Martin O,

Flakne, Gary W, Salchert, Dr. John J.
Forseth, Donald E. Schwarzkopf, Lyall A.
Fuiller, Bertram H. Smith, Howard E.
Gustafson, Earl B. Sommerdorf, Dr. Vernon L.
Haaven, Jon Spanish, John J.
Heinitz, 0. J. Swanson, James C.
Hoppe, Vernon T. Ulland, James E.

Johnson, C. A.
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HIGHER EDUCATION

Searle, Rodney N., Chairman
Schumann, Alfred O., Vice-Chairman

Adams, James L.
Anderson, Delbert F.
Bernhagen, John
Bischofi, Bernard J.
Brandt, Edward R.
Christensen, Robert F.
Erdahl, Arlen 1.
Erickson, Wendell O.
Forseth, Donald E.
Frick, Arthur H., Sr.
Hoff, Edwin H.
Hoppe, Vernon T.
Johnson, C. A.
Johnson, Newton

Larson, Calvin R.
Lindahl, Bruce

Mann, George

North, Rev. Robert
O’Dea, Richard W.
Samuelson, Donald
Schafer, Ernest E.
Scherer, Roger H.
Sillers, Douglas H.
Skaar, Andrew O.
Sommerdorf, Dr, Vernon L.
Spanish, John J.
Swanson, James C,
Swanstrom, Dwight A.

Kleinbaum, Jack Theis, Frank
Kvam, Adolph Wingard, John P.
HIGHWAYS

Mueller, August B., Chairman
Weaver, Charles R., Vice-Chairman

Andersen, Richard
Bang, Otio T., Ir.
Bischoff, Bernard J.
Carlson, Bernard
DeGroat, Frank H.
Everson, Ronald A,
Fischer, W. Casper
Fisher, Donald W.
Fuller, Bertram H.
Gustafson, Wallace F.
Hoppe, Verpon T.
Johnson, C. A.
Johnson, John W,
Kozlak, John
Kvam, Adolph
Long, Verne BE.

McFarlin, Robert J.
Miller, Charles H.
Morlock, Henry J.
Murray, Louls A.
Rappana, Duane
Richie, Richard W.
Ryan, Roy R.
Schuiz, Roy
Shores, W. D.
Skaar, Andrew Q.
Smith, Howard E.
Ticen, Thomas E.
Tomczyk, Edward J.
Voxland, Roy L.
White, Richard H.
Winter, John B.

INSURANCE

Graw, Joseph P., Chairman
Flakne, Gary W., Vice-Chairman

Bang, Otto T, Jr.
Brinkman, B. J.
Fisher, Donald W,
Gearty, Edward I.
Gustafson, Wallace F.
Hanson, Roger
Johnson, Newton
Knutson, Howard A.
Larson, Calvin R.
Lee, L. J.

Lindahl, Bruce
Lindstrom, Ernest A.

Nelson, Rolf T.
Newcome, Thomas W.
Nolan, Richard M.
Norton, Fred C.
Rappana, Duane
Schwarzkopf, Lyall A.
Skeate, John P.
Swanstrom, Dwight A.
Tomczyk, Edward 1.
Uiland, James E.
Weaver, Charles R.
White, Richard H.
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JUDICIARY

Johnson, Robert W,, Chairman
Johnson, C. A., Vice-Chairman

Adams, Salisbury Lindstrom, Ernest A.
Albertson, Howard R, Nelson, Rolf T.
Anderson, Harold J. Newcome, Thomas W,
Anderson, Thor Norton, Fred C.
Bell, Robert C. O’Neill, Joseph T.
Bischoff, Bernard J. Pavlak, Raymoend
Chamberlain, Warren D. Renner, Robert G,
Flakne, Gary W. Savelkoul, Henry
Gearty, Edward J. Scherer, Roger H.
Gustafson, Earl B. Ticen, Thomas E.
Gustafson, Wallace F. Weaver, Charles R.
Johnson, Newton White, Richard H.
Keefe, John B. Wolcott, Ray O.
Knutson, Howard A. Wright, F. Gordon

LABOR RELATIONS

Erdahl, Arlen 1., Chairman
Erickson, Wendell O., Vice-Chairman

Bell, Robert C. Mann, George
Carlson, Bernard McFarlin, Robert J.
Chamberlain, Warren D, Murray, Louis A.
DeGroeat, Frank H. Niehaus, Joseph T,
Hanson, Roger Peterson, Harry
Haugerud, Neil Prifrel, Joseph, Jr.
Johnson, John W, Sathre, Harvey B.
Kleinbaum, Jack Schwarzkopf, Lyall A,
Kozlak, John Ulland, James E.

Long, Verne E.

LAND AND WATER RESOURCES

Gimpl, Joe, Chairman
Schafer, Ernest E., Vice-Chairman

Anderson, Delbert F. Jopp, Ralph P.
Anderson, Irvin N, Knutson, Howard A.
Becklin, Robert C. McFarlin, Robert J.
Bell, Robert C. McMillan, Mrs. Helen E.
Chamberlain, Warren D, Miller, Charles H.
Chenoweth, Yohn C. Munger, Willard M.
Christianson, Mrs, Donna 7J, Nolan, Richard M.
Coombe, Roy R. Pavlak, Robert L.
Dunn, Robert G. Peterson, Harry
Fitzsimons, Richard W. Shores, W. I,

Frick, Arthur H., Sr. Stangeland, Arlan
Haugerud, Neil Wingard, John P.
Hegstrom, M. K. Winter, John B

Johnson, Newton

LEGISLATIVE ADMINISTRATION AND RULES
Dirlam, Aubrey W., Chairman
Adams, Salisbury Anderson, Thor

Albertson, Howard R. Becklin, Robert C.
Anderson, Harold T, Christensen, Robert F.
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Everson, Ronald A.
Fischer, W. Casper
Fitzsimons, Richard W.
France, Alfred E.
Frenzel, William E.
Gimpl, Joe

Graw, Joseph P.
Gustafson, Wallace F.
Hegstrom, M. K.

Johnson, Robert W.
Klaus, Walter K,
Mucller, August B.
Renner, Robert G.
Schafer, Ernest E.
Schulz, Roy
Schumann, Alfred O.
Voxland, Roy L.
Wright, F. Gordon

METROPOLITAN AND URBAN AFFAIRS

Albertson, Howard R., Chairman
Humphrey, George F., Vice-Chairman

Adams, Salisbury
Andersen, Richard
Anderson, Thor
Bell, Robert C.
Frenzel, William E.
Gearty, Edward J.
Graw, Joseph P.
Gruys, Arnold
Johnson, John W.
Jopp, Ralph P.
Keefe, John B.
Klaus, Walter K.
Kleinbaum, Jack
Kozlak, John
Moen, Carl
Munger, Willard M.

Newcome, Thomas W.
North, Rev. Robert
O’'Neill, Joseph T.
Paviak, Robert L.
Richie, Richard W.
Ryan, Roy R.

Sabo, Martin O.
Schumann, Alfred O.
Sillers, Douglas H.
Theis, Frank

Ticen, Thomas E.
Weaver, Charles R.
Wingard, John P,
Winter, John B,
Wolcott, Ray O.

MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS

Jopp, Ralph P., Chairman
Skaar, Andrew O., Vice-Chairman

Anderson, Irvin N,
Bares, John, Jr.

Niehaus, Joseph T,
Sathre, Harvey B.

Barr, Sam R. Scherer, Roger H.
Dammermann, Harold Schumann, Alfred O,
Erdahl, Arlen I. Spanish, John J.
Heinitz, O, J. Weaver, Charles R.
Hoff, Bdwin H. Winter, John B,
Keefe, John B.

PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS

Gustafson, Wallace F., Chairman
Larson, Calvin R., Vice-Chairman

Andersen, Richard
Becklin, Robert C.
Brandt, Edward R.
Carlson, Bernard
Chenoweth, John C.
Falk, Robert A,
Flakne, Gary W.
Frick, Arthur H., Sr.
Johnson, Carl M.
Kleinbaum, Jack

Lee, L. 1.

Morlock, Henry J.
Niehaus, Joseph T.
O’'Dea, Richard W.
Plaisance, Vernon
Reigel, Don
Salchert, Dr, John J.
Samuelson, Donald
Voxland, Roy L.
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REGULATED INDUSTRIES AND UTILITIES

White, Richard H., Chairman

Fischer, W. Casper, Vice-Chairman

Adams, James L.
Anderson, Delbert F.
Anderson, Thor
Bang, Otto T., Jr.
Bares, John, Jr.
Bernhagen, John
Brinkman, B. J.
Chamberlain, Warren D.
Everson, Ronald A.
Fudro, Stanley J.
Gruys, Arnold
Keefe, John B.

Krenik, George B.
Mueller, August B.
Murray, Louis A.
Newcome, Thomas W,
Prifrel, Joseph, Jr.
Rappana, Duane
Richie, Richard W.
Theis, Frank
Tomezyk, Edward J.
Uliand, James E.
Winter, John B,

TAXES

Anderson, Harold 1., Chairman
France, Alfred E., Vice-Chairman

Adams, Salisbury
Anderson, Irvin N,
Bares, John, Jr.

Becklin, Robert C,
Chamberlain, Warren D.
Chenoweth, John C.

Christianson, Mrs. Donna J.

Everson, Ronald A.
Fisher, Donald W.
Graw, Joseph P.
Gruys, Arnold
Gustafson, Earl B,
Hegstrom, M. K.
Hoppe, Vernon T.
Humphrey, George F.
Johnson, Carl M.

Johnson, Robert W,
Lindstrom, Ernest A,
Mueller, August B.
Newcome, Thomas W,
Nolan, Richard M.
Paviak, Raymond
Prifrel, Joseph, Ir.
Reigel, Don

Renner, Robert G.
Sabo, Martin Q.
Sathre, Harvey B.
Stangeland, Arlan
Stone, Ivan

Theis, Frank

Ticen, Thomas E.
White, Richard H.



